AGENDA AMENDED 11/13/2023 12:57 PM

AGENDA ST. JOHN THE BAPTIST PARISH COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING, TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 14TH, 2023 <u>6:00 P.M.</u> RUDOLPH SORAPURU CHAMBERS <u>EDGARD, LOUISIANA</u> <u>MICHAEL WRIGHT - CHAIRMAN</u> <u>KURT BECNEL - VICE-CHAIR</u>

- I. CALL TO ORDER
- II. ROLL CALL
- III. OPENING PRAYER
- IV. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- V. PUBLIC COMMENT AGENDA ITEMS ONLY (3 minutes per citizen)

Jaclyn Hotard - Proclamation - November 25th as Small Business Saturday

VI. CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS

A) Approval of Minutes - October 24th, 2023, Council Meeting

VII. REPORTS

A) President's Report

VIII. PUBLIC HEARING AND ADOPTION ON ORDINANCE (S) / NEW BUSINESS

- A) <u>23-56</u> An ordinance approving the resubdivision of Lot 7, Lot 7A, the Y & MV Railroad right of way east of Lot 7, the 50' road between Lot 7 and Lot 7A, and the batture from the west right of way of LA Highway 628 located on Highway 628, LaPlace, St. John the Baptist Parish, LA (PZS-23-1365) (J. Hotard & T. Lambeth)
- B) <u>23-57</u> An ordinance approving the resubdivision of Lots 216 and 217 of Lac Des Allemands Cove Subdivision located at 235 Rue St. John, Vacherie, St. John the Baptist Parish, LA (PZS-23-1374) (J. Hotard & T. Lambeth)
- C) 23-58 An ordinance approving the resubdivision of portions of tracts 23, 24, 25, and 26 of Cornland Plantation located at 3550 West Airline Highway, Reserve, St. John the Baptist Parish, LA (PZS-23-1376) (J. Hotard & T. Lambeth)
- D) 23-59 An ordinance approving the closure of a public street and the creation of a private street within a gated townhouse community beginning approximately 70 feet from the intersection of the Southwest right of way of Highway 628 and Sugar Pine Street, LaPlace, St. John the Baptist Parish, LA (PZR-23-1480) (J. Hotard & T. Lambeth)

- E) <u>23-60</u> An ordinance introducing the annual operating budgets for the St. John the Baptist Parish General Fund, Special Revenue Funds, Enterprise Funds, Capital Projects Funds, and Debit Service Funds for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2024 and ending December 31, 2024 (See attached amendments) (J. Hotard)
- F) Jaclyn Hotard/Travis Perrilloux Resolution R23-223 A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish to enter into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement (CEA) with the Pontchartrain Levee District for the 2023 Festival of the Bonfires
- G) Jaclyn Hotard/Stacey Cador Resolution R23-224 A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish to award the Parish's Group Health Insurance to Blue Cross Blue Shield of Louisiana
- H) Cain Dufrene/Jason Akers Resolution R23-225 A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish to purchase three (3) fire trucks
- I) Jaclyn Hotard/Peter Montz Resolution R23-226 A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish to award the bid for the Louisiana Community Development Block Grant (LCDBG-CV) Council on Aging HVAC Repairs/Replacement Project to Industrial & Mechanical Contractors, Inc.
- J) Jaclyn Hotard/Peter Montz Resolution R23-227 A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish to enter into a Professional Services Agreement with Vanguard Utility Service, Inc. for the Installation of Water Meters and Meter Interface Units (MTUs)
- K) Jaclyn Hotard/Peter Montz Resolution R23-228 A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish to renew the Professional Services Agreement with Rollo Security Services, Inc. for Armed Security Services
- L) Jaclyn Hotard/Peter Montz Resolution R23-229 A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish President to execute the documents and agreements required in implementing all grant applications, amendments and supporting documents through the Louisiana Governor's Office of Homeland Security and Emergency Preparedness (GOHSEP)
- M) Jaclyn Hotard/Peter Montz Resolution R23-230 A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish to settle and pay the July 27, 2023, Property Damage Claim to Steven Accardo of 266 S. Church Street, Garyville, LA 70051

N) Travis Perrilloux - Resolution - R23-231 - A Resolution

authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish to enter into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement (CEA) with St. James Parish, Town of Gramercy, Town of Lutcher, River Parishes Tourist Commission and the Festival of the Bonfires, Inc. to support and promote the Bonfire Festivities

IX. INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCES

X. ADJOURNMENT

St. John the Baptist Parish will upon request and three (3) days' notices provide reasonable accommodation to any disabled individual wishing to attend the meeting. Anyone requiring reasonable accommodation is requested to contact Mrs. Stacey Cador at (985) 652-9569 (voice) or the Louisiana Relay Service 1-800-846-5277 and ask for St. John the Baptist Parish at (985) 652-9569.